502225355 02/08/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE RESEARCH FOUNDATION	06/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	John Biggerstaff
Street Address:	152 Newport Drive
City:	Oak Ridge
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37830

Name:	Brandy Weidow
Street Address:	9425 Kingborough Drive
City:	Knoxville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37922

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11508815

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7249345461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7249345450

Email: cbelleci@BLKLawGroup.com

Correspondent Name: BLK Law Group
Address Line 1: 3500 Brooktree Road

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Wexford, PENNSYLVANIA 15090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ENSION-1202

502225355 REEL: 029782 FRAME: 0956

11508815

CH \$40.00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Belleci
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 1 source=University_to_Inventors_Assgn#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 029782 FRAME: 0957

ASSIGNMENT

- I. WHEREAS, The University of Tennessee Research Foundation (UTRF), having a place of business at 600 Henley Street, Suite 211 Knoxville Tennessee 37996 have acquired the entire right title and interest in certain new and useful improvements in "Soluble Fibrin Inhibitory Peptides and Uses Thereof", described and claimed, in United States Patent Application filed August 23, 2006, bearing the United States Patent and Trademark Serial number 11/508,815 and in United States Provisional Patent Application filed August 23, 2005, bearing the United States Patent and Trademark Serial number 60/710,684 (herein "said patent applications"), wherein said rights were acquired from the inventors, John Biggerstaff, then having a residence address of 152 Newport Drive, Oak Ridge Tennessee 37830 and Brandy Weidow then having a residence address of 9425 Kingborough Drive, Knoxville Tennessee 37922 in an assignment recorded at Reel 019192 and Frame 0894;
- II. AND, WHEREAS UTRF is desirous of returning to each inventor their entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed except that UTRF and the University of Tennessee shall retain a permanent, worldwide, royalty-free, nontransferable, right to use the disclosed technology of the patent applications for non-commercial academic and research purposes, and will own all rights to any technology that may be developed in the future as a result of that use (collectively referenced as retained rights).
- III. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to UTRF by said inventors, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, UTRF does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said inventors their respective original entire right, title and interests, except for the retained rights set forth herein, in and to said patent applications and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and all regular applications claiming the benefit of said patent applications, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said inventors to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said regular applications claiming the benefit of said patent applications and said divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by UTRF had this assignment not been made.
- IV. UTRF covenants that UTRF is the lawful owner of the interest in said patent applications, inventions and improvements, and that the same are unencumbered, and that no license has been granted to make, use, or sell the said inventions or improvements, and that UTRF has the full right to make this assignment. UTRF reiterates that UTRF and the University of Tennessee herein retains a permanent, worldwide, royalty-free, nontransferable, right to use the disclosed technology of the patent applications for non-commercial academic and research purposes, and will own all rights to any technology that may be developed in the future as a result of that use (collectively referenced as retained rights). UTRF will communicate to said inventors or the representatives thereof any facts known to UTRF respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to UTRF, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all regular, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-inpart, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said inventors or by counsel for said inventors, to assist or enable said inventors to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.
- VI. This assignment shall be binding upon UTRF's assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said inventors.

University of Tennessee Research Foundation

Name: David A. Washburn

Date: June 25, 2012
Title: Vice President

RECORDED: 02/08/2013

Assignment

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 029782 FRAME: 0958